



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 1732 of 2021

DEEPTI SHENDEY *versus* STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order Sheet

16/01/2026	Mr. Prateek Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Soumitra Kesharwani, learned Panel Lawyer for the State. Mr. Rajkumar Gupta, learned counsel for respondent No.5. Ms. Diksha Pandey, learned counsel for respondent No. 6. Let a fresh notice be issued to respondent No. 7 on payment of P.F. by ordinary mode as well as by speed post. P. F. be paid within seven working days. Heard on I. A. No. 2, application for adopting the reply filed by the respondent No. 5/UGC. In view of the above, the application (I. A. No. 2) is allowed. Also heard on I. A. No. 3, application for vacating stay order. This Court while admitting the petition on 17.03.2021,

directed that any appointment made shall be subject to outcome of the petition. The interim relief is only to the effect that any appointment made shall be subject to the outcome of the petition, thus, the application for vacating the stay (I. A. No. 3) filed by the State is dismissed.

Accordingly, the interim order dated 17.03.2021 is made absolute until further orders. Thus, application (I. A. No. 1) for grant of interim relief is disposed of.

Post this matter in the week commencing **23rd of March, 2026.**

Sd/-
(Sachin Singh Rajput)
Judge